

# 01-4172-ag

*To Be Argued By:*  
CAROLYN A. IKARI

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 01-4172-ag**

---

LUZ ELENA LOPEZ DE ROWLEY

*Petitioner,*

-vs-

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM  
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

**BRIEF FOR ALBERTO R. GONZALES  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

CAROLYN A. IKARI  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction. ....	xiv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xv
Preliminary Statement. ....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of Facts. ....	6
A. Lopez De Rowley’s Entry into the United States and Subsequent Criminal Conviction....	6
B. Lopez De Rowley’s Removal Proceedings. ....	7
1. Documentary Submissions.....	7
2. Lopez De Rowley’s Testimony. ....	8
3. James Rowley’s Testimony. ....	9
C. The Immigration Judge’s Decision.....	9
D. The BIA’s Decision. ....	12
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	15

I. The BIA Correctly Affirmed the IJ’s Decision That a Conviction for Conspiracy To Commit Mail Fraud Is an Aggravated Felony Under the Immigration and Nationality Act.....	15
A. Relevant Facts.....	15
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	15
C. Discussion.....	18
1. The General Federal Conspiracy Statute Does Not Require That the United States or Its Agencies Be the Victim of the Conspiracy.....	19
2. The IJ Correctly Concluded That Petitioner’s Conviction Was for an Aggravated Felony by Making Reference to the Record of Conviction .....	21
a. The “Categorical Approach” for Determining Whether a Conviction Constitutes an Aggravated Felony.....	21
b. The IJ Correctly Applied the Categorical Approach to Analyze Petitioner’s Conviction.....	23

II. The Immigration Judge Properly Determined That Lopez De Rowley Failed To Establish Eligibility for Withholding of Removal Because “Americanization” Is Not a Protected Status and She Would Not Be Subject to Persecution on This Basis in Any Event.....	30
A. Relevant Facts. ....	30
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review. ....	30
C. Discussion.....	34
1. “Americanized” Colombians Are Not a “Particular Social Group”.....	34
2. Even If Petitioner Were a Member of a Cognizable “Particular Social Group,” Substantial Evidence Supports the IJ’s Findings That Petitioner Did Not Show Persecution of That Group or a Clear Probability of Persecution.....	43
a. Petitioner Failed To Show That “Americanized” Colombians Are Persecuted. ....	43
b. Petitioner Failed To Show a Clear Probability Her Life or Freedom Would Be Threatened.....	44

III. Lopez De Rowley’s Claim for Relief Under the Convention Against Torture Was Not Exhausted Before the BIA.....	46
A. Relevant Facts. ....	46
B. Governing Law.....	46
C. Discussion.....	49
Conclusion.....	50
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum of Statutes and Regulations	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Abdulai v. Ashcroft</i> , 239 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Abimbola v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Acero v. United States INS</i> , No. 04-0223(DGT), 2005 WL 615744 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2005).....	42
<i>Alaka v. Attorney General</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Ali v. Reno</i> , 237 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Arango-Aradondo v. INS</i> , 13 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	34
<i>Bastek v. Federal Crop Ins. Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....	49

<i>Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Blake v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Canada v. Gonzales</i> , 448 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2006).....	xiv, 28
<i>Chang v. INS</i> , 307 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	25, 28
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22, 31, 36, 41
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	34
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	34
<i>Conteh v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2006). . . . .	23, 25, 28
<i>Dailide v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 387 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2004). . . . .	35
<i>Diallo v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32, 33

<i>Dickson v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Dos Santos v. Gonzales</i> , 440 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Elien v. Ashcroft</i> , 364 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2004). . . . .	35
<i>Evangelista v. Ashcroft</i> , 359 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1145 (2005). . . . .	22
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Foster v. INS</i> , 376 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>Gao v. Gonzales</i> , 440 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	15, 31, 35, 36, 46
<i>Gattem v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005). . . . .	29
<i>Gill v. INS</i> , 420 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....	47, 48
<i>Gomez v. INS</i> , 947 F.2d 660 (2d Cir. 1991). . . . .	36



<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 127 S. Ct. 815 (2007).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1613 (2006) (per curiam). . . . .	40
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	34, 44
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	31
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1586 (2007). . . . .	24
<i>Kamagate v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22, 23
<i>Kambolli v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . . . .	49
<i>Li Hua Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 453 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Liang Chen v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 454 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . . . .	49
<i>Lin Zhong v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 480 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>pet. for reh'g in banc denied</i> , No. 02-4882-ag (2d Cir. May 31, 2007).....	47

<i>Lukwago v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003).....	35, 36
<i>Marrero Pichardo v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	49
<i>Melgar de Torres v. Reno</i> , 191 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1999).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Petrov v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2006). . . . .	29
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	34
<i>Rodriguez v. Gonzales</i> , 451 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . . . .	19, 22
<i>Saleh v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 962 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>Secaida-Rosales v. INS</i> , 331 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>St. Cyr v. INS</i> , 229 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001). . . . .	11, 13

<i>Steevenez v. Gonzales</i> , 476 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam). . . .	47, 48
<i>Sui v. INS</i> , 250 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14, 26, 27, 28
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Theodoropoulos v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>Ucelo-Gomez v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . . . .	40
<i>United States. v. Adams</i> , 448 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 647 F.2d 224 (2d Cir. 1981).....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Antonia</i> , 278 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>United States v. Harmas</i> , 974 F.2d 1262 (11th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Neresian</i> , 824 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20

<i>Vargas-Sarmiento v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 448 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 22, 24, 29
<i>Vides-Vides v. INS</i> , 783 F.2d 1463 (9th Cir. 1986). . . . .	36
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Wu Biao Chen v. INS</i> , 344 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2003).....	31, 33
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32, 43
<i>Yan Chen v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2005).....	33, 34
<i>Zhang v. INS</i> , 386 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004).....	31, 33
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30, 31

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1158. . . . .	2, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1182. . . . .	38

8 U.S.C. § 1227. . . . .	16, 25, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1229. . . . .	24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1231. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1253. . . . .	30
18 U.S.C. § 371. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 513. . . . .	26
18 U.S.C. § 924. . . . .	21
18 U.S.C. § 1341. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1342. . . . .	6
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 106. . . . .	xiv, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 18, 1999). . . . .	8
8 C.F.R. § 208.16. . . . .	31, 46
8 C.F.R. § 208.17. . . . .	46

8 C.F.R. § 208.18.....	46
<i>In re A-M-E- &amp; J-G-U-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 69 (BIA 2007).....	41, 42
<i>In re S- V-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1306 (BIA 2000).....	39
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....	35
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984.....	<i>passim</i>
